

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ILLINOIS LIBERTY PAC, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Judge Gary Feinerman
)	Magistrate Judge Susan E. Cox
LISA M. MADIGAN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case: 1:12-cv-05811
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, CHICAGO
APPLESEED AND ILLINOIS CAMPAIGN FOR POLITICAL REFORM
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

J. Gerald Hebert
Paul S. Ryan
Tara Malloy
Megan McAllen
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
Tel.: (202) 736-2200
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org
pryan@campaignlegalcenter.org
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org

David R. Melton
Counsel of Record
404 Greenwood Street
Evanston, IL 60201
Tel.: (847) 866-6198
david.melton.law@gmail.com

Thomas Rosenwein
GLICKMAN, FLESCH & ROSENWEIN
230 West Monroe Street
Suite 800
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Tel.: (312) 346-1080
Trosenwein@lawggf.com

NOTIFICATION OF AFFILIATES—DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to LCvR 3.2, *amicus* Campaign Legal Center (CLC) states that it has no publicly held affiliates to report.

Pursuant to LCvR 3.2, *amicus* Chicago Appleseed states that it has no publicly held affiliates to report.

Pursuant to LCvR 3.2, *amicus* Illinois Campaign for Political Reform (ICPR) states that it has no publicly held affiliates to report.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTIFICATION OF AFFILIATES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Contribution Limits Are Subject to “Less Rigorous” “Closely Drawn” Review, Not Strict Scrutiny 3

II. Illinois’ Contribution Limits Are Clearly Constitutional 5

A. Nothing in the Illinois Campaign Finance Limits Act Violates the Constitution’s First Amendment 6

1. The Constitutionality of the Separate Limits 6

2. Treating Political Parties More Favorably By Exempting Them From Contribution Limits Does Not Make the Act Unconstitutional 9

3. The Waiver Provision Does Not Render the Act Unconstitutional 10

4. The Different Treatment of Individuals, Corporations and PACs Does Not Render the Illinois Act Unconstitutional 11

B. Nothing in the Illinois Campaign Finance Limits Act Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 11

C. Whether the Illinois Legislature Could Have Adopted a Better System of Campaign Finance Limits is Not Relevant to Whether the System Actually Adopted is Constitutional 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Brown v. Entmt Merchs. Ass’n, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)..... 9

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....*passim*

Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182 (1981) 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9

Citizen United, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 9

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... 9

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 10, 11

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)..... 3, 4, 6, 12, 13

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... 10

Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield, 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010) 11

ILP v. Madigan, 902 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (N.D. Ill. 2012)*passim*

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) 13

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 3, 4, 10

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 1, 5, 6, 8

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... 1, 6, 7, 15

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 9

Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 13

Republican Party of Minn. v. White, 536 U.S. 765 9

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego, 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) 6

Wagner v. FEC, 854 F. Supp. 2d 83, 95 (D.D.C. 2012), *vacated* 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. May 31, 2013) 12, 13

Statutes:

10 ILCS 5/9-8.5(b) 1, 5, 7, 8, 11

10 ILCS 5/9-8.5(h) 10

10 ILCS 5/9-8.5(h-5) 10

10 ILCS 5/9-8.5(d) 1, 5, 9, 11

Miscellaneous Resources:

Ronald D. Rotunda and John E. Nowak, *Treatise on Constitutional Law—Substance & Procedure* § 18.40 (3d ed.1999)..... 13
